

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON APRIL 1, 2016
No. 15-5199

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES ASSOCIATION OF REPTILE KEEPERS, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

SALLY JEWELL, THE HONORABLE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY OF
THE INTERIOR AND UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**[PROOF] REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS/APPELLEES
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY**

Collette L. Adkins
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
P.O. Box 595
Circle Pines, MN 55014-0595
Telephone: (651) 955-3821
cadkins@biologicaldiversity.org

Anna Frostic
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED
STATES
2100 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: 202-676-2333
afrostic@humanesociety.org

*Counsel for Defendant-
Intervenors/Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARYv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Granting Equitable Relief For
 Uncertain, Recoverable, And Minor Economic Losses To USARK2

 II. Because The Service’s Reasonable Listing Decision Is Authorized By The
 Lacey Act, USARK Lacks A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits7

CONCLUSION STATING THE RELIEF SOUGHT13

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	4, 6
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ...	2
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974)	5
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 799 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
* <i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660, 664 (1976).....	6
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers v. Jewell</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015)	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	11
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D. Ohio 2012), <i>aff’d</i> 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir.1985);.....	3

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 42(a)(1).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 4262(c)	10
AK Stat. § 08.98.125.....	6
Lacey Act, ch. 553, 31 Stat. 187 (1900)	12
N.C.G.S. § 90-187.10(9).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 4741.14.....	6
Pub. L. 86-70; § 48, 73 Stat. 141, 154 (June 25, 1959), <i>codified at</i> 1 U.S.C. § 1 note	9

Pub. L. 88-406, 78 Stat. 383 (Aug. 7, 1964), *codified at* 37 U.S.C. § 479(a)(1)10
 Pub. L. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378, 502 (Sept. 6, 1966), *codified at* 5 U.S.C. § 5724(b).10
 Tenn. Code § 63-12-133(a)(2)6

Rules

77 Fed. Reg. 3330 (Jan. 23, 2012)4
 80 Fed. Reg. 12,702 (Mar. 10, 2015)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13
 Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)8

Other Authorities

David Fleshler, *What a Bunch of Snakes: The Reptile Lobby Uses the Tactics and Rhetoric of the Gun Lobby*, SLATE (Dec. 7, 2015), http://www.slate.com/articles/health_and_science/science/2015/12/the_snake_lobby_defends_dangerous_invasive_reptile_species.single.html4
